ORDIDNANCE NO. 2004- 5

AN ORDINANCE ESTABLISHING THE WEST INTERSCECTION OF WASHINGTON STREET and SIXTH STREET AS A THREE-WAY STOP

WHEREAS, the City Of Rockport, is desirous of maintaining safe roads within its boundaries for the use and enjoyment of its citizens; and

WHEREAS, the City Of Rockport has reason to believe establishing a three-way stop at the intersection of Washington Street and Sixth Street by placing a stop sign at East and West intersection of Washington Street is in the best interest of the citizens of the City by promoting a safe rate of speed on Washington Street and Sixth Street.

WHEREAS, the City Of Rockport, to promote general welfare and safety of its citizens, now wishes to establish said intersection as a three-way stop, upon immediate placement of the proper signage.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL FOR THE CITY OF ROCKPORT AS FOLLOWS:

Section One. The City Of Rockport, hereby establishes the intersection of Washington Street and Sixth Street as a three-way stop.

Section Two. This Ordinance shall be advertised pursuant to the Indiana Code and shall take effect upon immediate placement of a stop sign at the East and West intersection of Washington and Sixth Street.

DULY ADOPTED BY THE CITY OF ROCKPORT, INDIANA. This the day of June, 2004.

COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ROCKPORT, INDIANA

DuWayne Keenan, President

Jean Frakes

Robbie Gilley

erald Payne

Owen Wells

ATTEST.

Clerk-Treasurer

Beth A. Packer, Mayor